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Abstract

This paper offers two different examples of training in technical services:
one in acquisitions and one in cataloging. The acquisitions training was
intended to prepare staff for implementing Alma acquisitions and used
LibWizard as both a training and an assessment tool. The cataloging train-
ing used a learning management system to organize existing and freely
available cataloging tutorials into a cataloging curriculum suitable for
basic copy cataloging training. Both approaches used a combination of
existing tutorials, hands-on practice, assessment, and incorporated local
practices and workflows as a part of training. The training methods and
tools discussed in this paper can be implemented in different library types

and different areas of technical services.
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Technical services departments are increasingly expected to do more
with less, whether because of shrinking budgets, staff turnover, a lack
of visibility, or insufficient understanding of their work on the part of
administrators. Today's increasingly complex library service platforms,
changing cataloging rules, and diverse formats and delivery models
demand that technical services professionals and paraprofessionals
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keep up with evolving technologies and best practices for the work they
do. Finding a balance between meeting service demands and develop-
ing staff knowledge and skills is challenging, just as it is challenging to
develop training programs and motivate staff to learn new skills.

Training, however, is important not just in terms of service qual-
ity, but organizational wellbeing as well. Research in fields of orga-
nizational psychology and human resource management points to a
correlation between satisfaction with workplace training and overall
job satisfaction, and between job satisfaction and employee retention.’
Figure 1 represents the conceptual model of successful training as it is
described in organizational behavior literature.?

The link between training and service quality is well established,
however, it is indirect. Service quality is improved only if the knowl-
edge and skills learned are transferred to job performance (the trans-
fer of training)® and, with this enhanced knowledge, job satisfaction
is improved. Organizational support is also crucial for success of the
training. What is not shown in the figure but important to note is the
manager’s increased well-being because of staff improved perfor-
mance and increased job satisfaction.

Successful training cannotrely on a set of instructions, it mustinclude
elements of assessment to ensure knowledge and skills acquisition.

Transfer of
Training

Service
Quality

Organizational
support

Job
Satisfaction

Figure 1. Training Conceptual Model
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The literature on the subject of using a learning-management system
(LMS) and other online tools for staff training in libraries notes their
potential for staff and managers. For staff these tools provide an online
workspace to access anywhere, any time and at one's own pace.* Bri-
gitte Bell indicates that training personnel using an LMS, “also offers
library administration an effective way to outline goals and learning
outcomes, as well as an easy means to track and evaluate their train-
ees’ progress.”® In academic libraries, tools like LMS (Canvas, Moodle,
D2L, etc.), Springshare quiz software, and others may already be avail-
able and can be adapted for technical services training.

This paper offers two different examples of using learning manage-
ment tools for staff and student training in technical services. Despite
many differences, both projects took a similar approach to organizing

training:

e Learning management tools already available in the library were
used for technical services training;

¢ Preference was given to in-house training;

* Assessment was used to ensure knowledge acquisition and staff and

students’ engagement with training.

Technical services training has many complexities. It is often
multi-faceted and involves, in the case of cataloging, for example,
training on cataloging software, cataloging rules and standards, and
local policies. Many training opportunities are offered by the American
Library Association Core Division, Library Juice Academy, Ex Libris,
and other library service platform (LSP) providers, among others. How-
ever, outside training often incurs costs and cannot be easily custom-
ized to account for staff knowledge or local policies and workflows.
Even though we developed our tutorials independently, our lists of
elements required for successful in-house training were very similar.
We seriously considered long-term sustainability of our tutorials and
their adaptability for different groups and training scenarios. Building

a tutorial is labor-intensive, accordingly it is important that it can be
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used over time with new generations of students and employees and
in cross-training. The ease of tutorial software for the end-user is also
an important requirement, as is the ability to deliver training online
and asynchronously, if desired. When designing our training, we con-
sidered the following questions:

* |s it easy to manage, adapt, use for different groups?

e Can it be used long-term (for all new employers or for multiple
cohorts of students)?

e Can it be self-paced?

e Does it allow for tracking progress?

* Does it have elements that help retain the most essential information?

Emory University Robert W. Woodruff Library

Our first example is a training project at the Emory University
Robert W. Woodruff Library. Emory University is a private research
university in Atlanta, Georgia. It has two undergraduate colleges and
seven graduate and professional schools. Emory has multiple librar-
ies that operate independently and have their own technical services
teams. All Emory libraries share a catalog and use the same library
service platform (Ex Libris Alma). The cataloging training described in
this paper was conducted at the Robert W. Woodruff Library Technical
Services department. The Resource Description team has seven cata-
loging staff members and hires undergraduate and graduate students
to help with organizing backlog and copy cataloging in European lan-
guages. Traditionally student training is conducted one-on-one and
face-to-face. However, it is helpful if some of the training can be con-
ducted asynchronously online and includes some accountability to
help ensure that relevant information is retained. Though we started
experimenting with online training during the pandemic, we are con-
tinuing this practice as it proved efficient. For the online component of
the cataloging training, Emory’s LMS (Canvas) was used. Using Canvas
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was a logical choice since our students were already familiar with the
interface and features. Students can be easily enrolled in the catalog-
ing training module and can see it on their Canvas homepage along
with their regular classes. Using the LMS assessment feature offers an
easy way to track student progress. The Canvas LMS module design
allows for information to be divided into manageable chunks and to
create different sequences of modules depending on the training
needs and level of knowledge required for a specific task. The train-
ing modules are based on the cataloging workflow steps used by the
Woodruff Library Resource Description team.

Table 1 shows our workflow steps and who is involved in perform-
ing them.

To search and sort materials in the appropriate backlogs success-
fully, students need to understand the structure of Machine-Readable
Cataloging (MARC) records, know essential MARC fields, and be able
to identify a correct record for an item in hand. To perform basic copy
cataloging, they need to be comfortable using both the Online Com-
puter Library Center (OCLC) Connexion and Alma Metadata Editor,
know basic cataloging rules, and be familiar with OCLC Bibliographic
Formats and Standards and other cataloging tools.

The training for each step can build on the knowledge acquired
in the previous step. Students perform hands-on cataloging work to
practice before moving to the next module to learn skills required for
the next step. Rather than creating our own training videos, we used
tutorials already available from OCLC, Ex Libris and the Association for
Library Collections and Technical Services, which was merged with two
other organizations to form Core, a division of the American Library

Table 1. Cataloging workflow steps by employment classification.

Searching, sorting, incorporating in the backlog Undergraduate students

Basic copy cataloging in English and other European languages Graduate students

Advanced copy cataloging in English and other European Graduate students
languages

Original cataloging Staff
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Association. Table 2 lists the tutorials we require students to watch to
learn progressively complex tasks.

Watching some of the tutorials without prior cataloging experi-
ence can be overwhelming. To ensure that students select and retain
essential information, each training module consists of one video tuto-
rial followed by a quiz. The most important points to notice are listed
in each module to help students pay attention to tools and options
critical for our workflows. Figure 2 shows an example of the MARC
Bibliographic Basics module that consists of an OCLC video and a
three-question quiz.

Quizzes can be taken an unlimited number of times but require
a score of one hundred percent to pass. Once the quiz is submitted,
students can see what questions were answered incorrectly, but the
correct answers are not displayed. The instructor can assign different
modules to each student and track progress of each student enrolled
in the course. This project is an example of using a combination of
existing vendor tutorials and LMS functionality to create a sustainable
student training program that can be used with students involved in
different workflow steps and with new staff. The online Canvas class

did not replace face-to-face, hands-on training, but helped trainees

Table 2. Tutorials required for each workflow step

Step in workflow Tutorials
Searching and Basic Bibliographic Record (OCLC, 6.5 min.)
sorting Basic bibliographic searching (OCLC, 107 min.)

Alma Essentials (ExLibris)
e Terminology and Inventory Models - Physicals Resources in Alma
(4 min.)
Copy cataloging  Basic bibliographic searching (OCLC, 107 min.)
Alma Essentials - Resource Management in Alma (ExLibris)
e Terminology and Inventory Models - Physicals Resources in Alma
(4 min.)
¢ Metadata Editor - Metadata Editor Overview (5 min)
® Metadata Editor - Record Actions in the Metadata Editor (3 min.)
Cataloging Non-English Materials (ALCTS, 60 min)
Cutter Numbers and Shelflisting for LC Classification (ALCTS, 60 min)
Advanced copy Using the Library of Congress Classification P Schedule (ALCTS, 60 min)
cataloging Introduction to LC Subject Headings, | (ALCTS, 60 min)
Introduction to LC Subject Headings, Il (ALCTS, 60 min)
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MARC Bibliographic Basics

Watch MARC Bibliographic Basics video (6.5 min.)
Prepare to answer the following quiz questions:
« What are parts of MARC record?

« What are parts of MARC field?

D

Copy link

@ MARC Bibliographic basics

MARC Bibliographic Basics

Figure 2. MARC Bibliographic Basics Canvas Module

Member Education, OCLC

learn some basic cataloging rules and tools independently. The initial
time and labor invested paid off by freeing some of the manager’s

time spent training and ensuring quality cataloging.

Marine Corps University

Our second example deals with acquisitions training at the Marine
Corps University Library and shows how the functionality of Spring-
share’s LibWizard product can be used for successful and engaging
staff training.

The Marine Corps University has six schools, including the Com-
mand and Staff College, the Marine Corps War College, and the
School of Advanced Warfighting. The university offers three master’s
degrees and is accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges
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and Schools Commission on Colleges (SACSCOC). The library also
supports enlisted education and several of the schools have distance
programs in addition to the resident programs. The library has one
acquisition staff member, who also has other duties, and one serials
staff member. When the library migrated to Alma about two years
ago, the acquisitions module was not implemented, nor had the acqui-
sitions module been used in the previous integrated library system.
Acquisition functions were being managed with spreadsheets; there-
fore, our implementation began with a clean slate in Alma.

In order to start managing acquisitions using Alma, staff needed
to be trained, not only on using Alma Acquisitions, but also on the
workflows associated with the use of the acquisitions module. Much
like Emory, we broke the training into three parts. We started with ven-
dor provided training, using the web tutorials and webinars from Ex
Libris for instruction on Alma workflows and functionality. While those
worked well, they are fairly basic and do not cover local workflows or
processes. It was soon realized that training needed to include work-
flows specific to our library. Thus, the second component of our train-
ing is locally developed tutorials. The third component of our training
is group training, which brings the technical services staff together to
walk through our workflows and processes in Alma. As an added bonus,
it also provides our staff an opportunity to see how their specific job fits
into the overall acquisitions workflow—a key component of training.

The decision was made to use LibWizard, a Springshare product for
creating tutorials and assessments. The focus of the tutorials is not only
on the mechanics of the Alma Acquisitions module, but on translating
the current paper-based processes to the Alma Acquisitions workflow.
LibWizard was selected because it was an existing tool available to the
library, therefore no additional cost was involved, it is interactive, the
tutorials can include a variety of elements and question types, it can
be graded, it has the functionality to provide feedback at the question
level, and certificates can be generated. While certificates may not
seem important, we are a military institution and a good deal of annual

training is required, all of which generate a “certificate of completion.”
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Alma Acquisitions |

This is a short tutorial to get familiar with Acquisitions functions in Alma.

While screenshots are included, this tutorial is designed for the exercises to be completed LIVE in the Alma sandbox. It is even better if you can have the tutorial up on one screen and Ama up on

ps to take, please do not hesitate to ask me (Alexis) for help. Feedback on the tutorial is aiso helpful as it can be modified and will be taken into account for future tutorials.

Figure 3. Welcome Screen

From this perspective, and my staff's perspective, certificates indicate
the satisfactory completion of training.

LibWizard is a robust tool, yet easy to begin using. Even though it
is fairly intuitive to use, it has a lot of functionality that is not readily
apparent. For this reason, training is recommended, as well as simply
exploring the product. Once the tutorial has been created and is ready
for use, it can be accessed with a Uniform Resource Locator (URL) or it
can be embedded in a web page. The basic components for the tuto-
rial are a welcome screen, the tutorial slides, and the completion and
certificate page. We use the welcome page to provide an overview of
the tutorial as shown in figure 3.

A variety of content can be used when creating slides, including
websites, images, and embedded media. One LibWizard feature | par-
ticularly like is the ability to run a website live in the tutorial. However,
due to our security requirements, we were unable to have Alma open
live in the tutorial, so we used screenshots. Instructions were provided
on an informational slide advising users to open Alma in a separate
window, preferably on a second screen. This information slide is also
used to gather information for the certificate and includes a “fun”
question or an informational about the user, such as their experience
with Alma, as shown in figure 4.

When building the slides for use in the tutorial, there are two com-
ponents: slide elements and slide content. The slide elements are the
options for building the slide — question types, text boxes, format-
ting options, etc. The slide content is the text, questions, and images
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Alma Acquisitions |

Info

exLibnis @ el
Alma &, ¢ ~ ®

]\"’

[ 1

Password:

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Our Changing World, Our Changing Libraries

Alma July 2021 Release Diversity, Equity, Inclusion

Figure 4. Information Slide

used in the slide. For this library, the goal of the tutorial is for the user
to complete the exercises in Alma and then answer the questions.
Therefore, when building the slides, only information needed to com-
plete the exercises was provided in the image for that slide. Additional
details for the exercises or questions were provided using text boxes.
In figure 5, on the right side, the top shows the image from Alma and
the bottom shows the specific content for this slide. This slide contains
directions in a text box and two questions. The asterisk indicates the
question is required, and the question mark indicates that the cor-
rect answer is required to move forward. This is a graded tutorial. In
LibWizard, when grading tutorials, grading is only done based on the
first answer. If a user answers incorrectly, even though they have to go
back and pick the correct answer to move to the next slide, they still
miss the question for purposes of grading.

Each question is configured individually, which can be time con-
suming, but it allows for a great deal of flexibility in the tutorial. Ques-
tion configuration includes two main elements: Display Properties and
Answer Properties. Display Properties include customizing the text
(font, color, size, etc.), as well as designating whether the question is

required and whether the right answer is required to move forward to
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Slide Content Preview Searching : Image

Basic Utility
Image: alma-search-publisherpng | (7 Edit Siide Content

A One-line Text Input 23 Text Block
= Textarea Input - Line Separator —— m
13 Numeric Input 1 Spacer .
£ Date & Time Input
Multiple Cholce 3 16 pioad
$= Dropdown — ;

O Rados @ Email
Image used in

O Checkbox [8 Name training W

? Rating % Phione /

38 Ga

‘ [0 Search for titles by Taylor & Francis. @ % 1-sv @ ‘
|= Ranking

‘ i=  How many books B0z 4+ 218 ’
@) Image Choice

‘ = How many journals B0z 4+ vy @ ’

AGHEGH fied rufos

< Previous Next

Figure 5. Creating a Slide

the next slide. Our quiz questions are either multiple choice, generally
with three choices, or true/false. Questions may also be sorted ran-
domly, which is useful if participants are able to take the quiz multiple
times, as they will not be able to memorize the answer because the
order of the answers change each time the tutorial is taken.

Answer Properties is the tab where the correct answer is denoted and
where responses to questions can be configured. There are two options
when configuring responses: unique feedback for each potential answer
and standard feedback for correct or incorrect answers, i.e., all incorrect
answers receive the same response. Since feedback can be customized
at the question level, feedback for answers can differ from question to
question. As shown in figure 6, feedback on individual answers was used
when training on specific workflow issues; most other questions simply
used a standard reply for correct and incorrect answers.

The last part of creating the tutorial is the completion setup. It is
here you designate whether or not a certificate will be issued. A sam-
ple certificate of completion is shown in figure 7. If a certificate is
issued, a minimum passing score can be set and is recommended.
For the initial, introductory training, we went with a minimum score of
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AllTa ALYUIDIUVINS |

Searching

a Q Pr1B008

‘Search for tities by Taylor & Francis.

How many books are there?  (equirea)

52 v

You got 1t

Informational /
directions box

How many journals?  (required)

39

O dear, Look again.

rovsic | N siae

Figure 6. Slide with answers

Certificate of Completion

EOED

Certificate of Completion
This acknowledges that

Alexis
has completed the Alma Acquisitions Il tutorial/assessment through Library of the Marine Corps on Oct 24, 2021 02:08 PM

with a score of 100.00%.

Figure 7. Certificate of Completion

seventy. However, as the tutorials become more advanced and involve
more specific workflow training, the minimum score will be raised.

An advantage to using a tutorials product like LibWizard is the abil-
ity to receive results when the tutorials are completed. With LibWiz-
ard, the results are sent to both the instructor and the user and are
configured as part of the setup. As documented in figures 8 and 9, the
results show questions answered correctly and incorrectly.

In addition, there is a separate reports function that allows for a vari-
ety of ways to run different reports for each tutorial created. This includes
running reports by individual and viewing overall statistics as shown in
figures 10 and 11. When training, it is not enough to simply create a
tutorial and have staff complete it. It is necessary to look at the results

to ensure that the training goals are being met. Reports help identify
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Alma Acquisitions |

Thank you for completing this tutorall

it using Aima,
You got 18 out of 18 questions correct.

‘Your Answer Correct Answer Message
ISearch for the tte "Black Gat Bone.” Did you find It? vYes Yes Wnoo oot
|How many orders are there for "Black Cat Bone?" vz 2 Nice job!
What type of ftem s "Black Cat Bone?" v Print Book Print Book Correct!
|Enter the Purchase Order Lines (POLS) for this tit? (separate them with
i iy = ELIS LS R AR T (acaale it B Tios ok ey POL.7665, POL-8433 Nice job!
IHave both coples been ordered? vYes Yes Thats right!
Did you find the order iine? ves Yes Nice!
(Order lines can be searched for by title or by PO line number? v True True Well done!
[Wnat s the PO Line number for Astropoltics? vPOL8434 POL8434 ‘Wondertul
[Wnat type of PO order line is this orger? v Print Journal - Subscription Print Joumal - Subscription Right
[What is the PO line status of the Astropolitcs order? v Waiting for Manual Renewal Wating for Manal Renewal ‘Well done!
IHow many books are there? vs2 52 You gott
|How many joumals? vasr 397 You got t
[The Community Zone is for v28 300y 283 0nly You rock!
(The Institutional Zone shows: v Tities AVAILABLE through the Library Tities AVAILABLE through the Library Nicely done!
/A blue icon indicates the resource is active. v e True Correct!
|Ablack icons means that a resource is nt in the Community Zone. vFaise Faise Thats right!
e Peopie indicates that the it L = S —
izone record.
I
| et e o 1me True Whoo oot
the Insthution),

Figure 8. Tutorial Results

Form Name: Alma Acquisitions |

Grade: Your grade is 88.89.

Submitted: Jul 19, 2021 04:10 PM

Report link: https://grc-usmcu.libwizard.com/forms/reports/08389a5975252c235fd5fc072768bedf

Name::
Denise

My Alma user level is (select one): :
Comfortable - | know how to do what | need fo do.

Search for the title "Black Cat Bone." Did you find it? :
[dYes

How many orders are there for "Black Cat Bone?":
42

What type of item is "Black Cat Bone?":
[¥4Print Book

Enter the Purchase Order Lines (POLs) for this title? (separate them with a comma).:
[4POL-7665, POL-7958

Have both copies been ordered? :
[%No

Did you find the order line? :
ENo

Order lines can be searched for by title or by PO line number? :
[ATrue

What is the PO Line number for Astropolitics? :
[4POL-7960

Figure 9. Tutorials Results email
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Alma Acquisitions |

Referrer

Question

Name

Experience with Alma
Search

Orders

Item type

POL numbers

Ordered?

Did you find the order line?
Ways to search
Astropolitics - POL
Astropolitics - Resource type
Astropolitics - status

How many books

How many journals
Community Zone
Institutional Zone

Response

Riley

Comfortable - | know how to do what | need to do.

Yes

2

Print Book
POL-7665,POL-8433

Yes

Yes

True

POL-8434

Print Journal - Subscription
Waiting for Manual Renewal
52

397

2 &3 only

Titles AVAILABLE through the Library

% Correct

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
28.57%
50.00%
78.57%
100.00%
42.86%
50.00%
42.86%
42.86%
35.71%
71.43%
21.43%

Figure 10.

trends that can show areas where the training needs to be enhanced or
where the tutorial needs to be modified to provide more specific train-
ing or clarify the questions themselves. Are there certain questions that
everybody is missing? If so, is it a problem with understanding the con-
cept or is it a problem with the way the question is presented? Maybe
too much information is presented in a tutorial, and it should be broken
out into multiple tutorials? Notice in figure 11 that several questions
have an overall percentage of correct answers of less than 50 percent.
These are the areas to review to see why users are not getting the con-
cepts. Not only was | able to review the results, but the users also asked
me questions, which was encouraged, and | asked them questions after
identifying trends in the tutorial results. This helped me gauge whether
or not it was the tutorial design, or the concepts being taught.

This is our first foray in to using LibWizard for technical ser-
vices training and in creating Alma training. We all learned. While
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Alma Acquisitions | X

Average Score 69.84

Median Score 58.33

Std Deviation 20.76
Question % Correct
Search 100.00%
Orders 100.00%
Item type 100.00%
POL numbers 28.57%
Ordered? 50.00%
Did you find the order line? 78.57%
Ways to search 100.00%
Astropolitics - POL 42.86%
Astropolitics - Resource type 50.00%
Astropolitics - status 42.86%
How many books 42.86%
How many journals 35.71%
Community Zone 71.43%
Institutional Zone 21.43% *

7om1108RAM 10000 Shaley T IOWROW o pinmaa PORTESS
Figure 11.

tutorials are a good starting point, it should be remembered that
the more a staff member does a task, the more familiar and com-
fortable with it they will become. Training should be done in tan-
dem with or shortly before actual duties begin. This helps the user
relate the training to the job, which is when true learning of the
task happens.

We learned several lessons as we developed training at our respec-

tive institutions:

e Make sure the tutorials are manageable. We did this by ensuring that
single areas and functions were covered in a tutorial. Your initial
desire may be to put everything in one tutorial, but that will more
than likely be too much. Look for natural breaks in what you are train-

ing on and then develop the tutorials.
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* Design the training to mirror the live environment, if possible. We
were unable to do this as our sandbox does not mirror our live envi-
ronment. However, it is similar and when needed, information was
provided in the tutorial to complete the exercises and to provide
information on what might be different in our live Alma. When nec-

essary, | told staff what values to use for certain elements.

Add a few fun questions. Questions were included at the beginning
of the tutorial to gauge how comfortable they were with Alma,
whether they were okay with the workflow, etc. Perhaps, get a little
silly with the answers to these questions. In one instance, “I'd rather
be herding llamas” was a potential response.

e Make trickier questions bonus questions, which can be excluded
from grading, or identify the question as a trick question so the user
is aware that the answer might not be the obvious choice.

* Most importantly, take the quiz yourself. This ensures that the result

is what you want. If you, the creator, struggle with the tutorial, then

odds are the staff will as well. When developing the tutorial, there
are things you will miss that will not be obvious until you actually take

the tutorial and see the results.
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